# Official Rules & Conditions - 2012 Big Valley Ford Lincoln's Ultimate Super Bowl Party for 8 at Evviva

#### TERM

The 2012 Big Valley Ford Lincoln's Ultimate Super Bowl Party for 8 at Evviva, Winner will be selected on Friday, January 27<sup>th</sup>, 2012. Information on how to enter and prizes form part of these official rules ("Official Rules"). By submitting an entry, each entrant agrees to the Official Rules and warrants that his or her entry complies with all requirements set out in the Official Rules.

#### **ENTRY**

Enter to win by completing the "Enter to Win" form provided on the Big Valley Ford Lincoln Facebook Page. The entry period will begin on Friday, December 16th, 2011 at 8:00am Pacific time and ends Wednesday, January 25<sup>th</sup>, 2012 at 9:00pm Pacific Time. Multiple entries during the entry period will be discarded.

#### **PRIVACY**

By entering the contest, you agree to Big Valley Ford Lincoln's use of you personal information. Entrants' personal information is protected by Big Valley Ford Lincoln and will not be sold or distributed to any third party providers.

#### **ELIGIBILITY**

Contest is open only to individuals 21 years or older at the time of entry and must reside in one of the following Counties: San Joaquin, Sacramento, Stanislaus, Calaveras or Amador. Employees of Big Valley Ford Lincoln, and its subsidiaries and affiliates, and their immediate family members (spouse, parent, child, sibling and their respective spouses, regardless of where they live) or persons living in the same households of such employees, whether or not related are not able to participate.

### WINNER SELECTION

The Winning entry will be selected and notified by email on Friday, January 27<sup>th</sup>, 2012. Winner will be randomly selected by Big Valley Ford Lincoln, whose decisions are final. Odds of winning depend on the number of eligible entries received. The winner has 48 hours (including weekends) to respond back by email to claim their prize. If the winner does not respond within the allotted timeframe the prize will be forfeited and a new winner will be chosen and notified by email. The new winner will have 48 hours to respond by email to claim their prize. This selection process will continue until a winner claims their prize under the specified rules. The winning person's name and photo will appear on the Big Valley Ford Lincoln website at <a href="https://www.bigvalleyonline.com">www.bigvalleyonline.com</a> and on the Big Valley Ford Lincoln Facebook page, Twitter page, Flickr Page, etc. No substitution or transfer of a prize is permitted except by Big Valley Ford Lincoln. Big Valley Ford Lincoln is not responsible, and may disqualify any entry for any reason.

# **PRIZE**

Prize: A VIP booth for the winner and seven (7) guests at Evviva Restaurant and Lounge, from 1:00pm Pacific Standard Time to 1 hour after the Super Bowl ends. Drink and food package totaling \$500. Menu choices will be supplied when winner is notified. Prize is not redeemable for cash.

#### **GENERAL CONDITIONS**

This Contest is governed by the laws of the United States. All federal, state and local laws and regulations apply. Big Valley Ford Lincoln reserves the right to change the Official Rules at any time. The Sweepstakes is not to be used in connection with any form of gambling. Prize will only be awarded and/or delivered to addresses within the specified counties. All taxes, fees, and surcharges are the sole responsibility of the prize winner. Failure to comply with any of these Official Rules may result in forfeiture of the prize. If prize is forfeited, an additional drawing at random from eligible entries will be made to determine a winner. If, by reason of a typographical or other error, more prizes are claimed than the number set forth in these Official Rules, all persons making purportedly valid claims will be included in a random drawing to award the advertised number of prizes available. No more than the advertised number of prizes will be awarded.

Big Valley Ford Lincoln in not responsible for lost, interrupted or unavailable network server or other connections, miscommunications, failed telephone or computer or telephone transmissions or technical failure, jumbled, scrambled or misdirected transmissions, or other error of any kind whether human, mechanical or electronic.

Except where prohibited by law, each winner grants (and agrees to confirm that grant in writing) permission for Big Valley Ford Lincoln, their advertising and promotional agencies, and those acting under the authority of each to use such winner's name, photograph, voice and/or likeness, for advertising and/or publicity purposes in all media now known or hereafter discovered, worldwide and on the world wide web, without notice, review, approval, or additional compensation. Entrants further agree that Big Valley Ford Lincoln, their respective parents, subsidiaries and affiliated companies, advertising and promotion agencies, suppliers, printers, distributors, and the respective officers, directors, employees. representatives and agents of each will have no liability whatsoever for, and shall be held harmless by entrants (and parent/legal guardian if entrant is a minor) against, any and all liability for any injuries, loss or damage of any kind to persons, including death, or property damage resulting in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, from acceptance, possession, misuse or use of any prize, participation in this promotion, or while traveling to, preparing for or participating in any prize related activity. Restrictions, conditions, and limitations apply. Big Valley Ford Lincoln will not replace any lost or stolen prize items.

## CONDUCT

By entering this Contest, entrants agree to be bound by these Official Rules. The Official Rules will be posted at the Sweepstakes Site throughout the

Sweepstakes. Entrants further agree to be bound by the decisions of the judges which are final and binding in all respects. Big Valley Ford Lincoln reserves the right at its sole discretion to disqualify any individual it finds to be tampering with the entry process or the operation of the Sweepstakes; to be acting in violation of the Official Rules; or to be acting in an unsportsmanlike or disruptive manner, or with intent to annoy, abuse, threaten or harass any other person.